

第5期 決算公告

ARTham Therapeutics株式会社

貸借対照表  
2023年3月31日

Balance Sheet  
As of March 31, 2023

(単位:円/Yen)

資産の部	ASSETS	
流動資産	Current Assets	
現金及び預金	Cash and deposits	179,003,193
売掛金	Accounts receivable-trade	11,001
前払費用	Prepaid expenses	486,928
未収消費税等	Consumption taxes receivable	21,987,513
貯蔵品	Supplies	104,972
前渡金	Advance payments-trade	122,558,477
流動資産合計	Total Current Assets	324,152,084
固定資産	Non current Assets	
工具器具備品	Tools, furniture and fixtures	2,145,716
工具器具備品 減価償却累計額	Accumulated depreciation-tools	△ 2,019,046
有形固定資産合計	Total property, plant and equipment	126,670
長期前払費用	Long-term prepaid expenses	136,474
敷金差入保証金	Lease & guarantee deposits	1,037,200
投資その他の資産合計	Total investments and other assets	1,173,674
固定資産合計	Total Non-current Assets	1,300,344
資産の部 合計	TOTAL ASSETS	325,452,428
負債の部	LIABILITIES	
流動負債	Current Liabilities	
未払金	Accounts payable-other	52,969,529
未払費用	Accrued expenses	2,863,809
未払法人税等	Income taxes payable	986,900
預り金	Deposits received	4,196,023
賞与引当金	Reserve for bonuses	4,474,532
流動負債合計	Total Current Liabilities	65,490,793
負債の部 合計	Total Liabilities	65,490,793
純資産の部	NET ASSETS	
株主資本	Shareholder's equity	
資本金	Capital	100,000,000
資本準備金	Legal Capital reserve	619,500,100
その他資本剰余金	Other Capital Surplus	523,300,100
資本剰余金	Capital Surplus	1,142,800,200
繰越利益剰余金	Retained earnings brought forward	△ 982,838,565
利益剰余金	Retained earnings	△ 982,838,565
純資産の部 合計	Total Net Assets	259,961,635
負債純資産の部 合計	TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS	325,452,428

当期純利益は、△237,510,580円です。

Net Income for the period was △ 237,510,580 yen.

個別注記表  
自 2022年 4月 1日  
至 2023年 3月31日

Notes To The Financial Statements  
From: April 1, 2022  
To: March 31, 2023

## 1. Notes on the matters concerning significant accounting policies

### 1. 重要な会計方針に係る事項に関する注記

#### (1) Depreciation method

##### (1) 固定資産の減価償却の方法

###### Tangible fixed assets

有形固定資産

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment of the company is computed principally using the declining-balance method.

定率法を採用しております。

#### (2) Accounting methods for consumption tax

##### (2) 消費税等の会計処理

Consumption taxes are excluded from items in the income statement.

消費税等の会計処理は、税抜方式によっております。

#### (3) Revenue and expense recognition basis

##### (3) 収益及び費用の計上基準

Accounting on accrual basis.

発生主義により計上しております。

## 2. Notes to Statements of Shareholder's Equity

### 2. 株主資本等変動計算書に関する注記

The number of shares issued:	276,087 share
当該事業年度の末日における発行済株式の数:	276,087 株